

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**RONALD KOONS; NICHOLAS
GAUDIO; EFFREY M. MULLER;
SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION; FIREARMS
POLICY COALITION, INC.;
COALITION OF NEW JERSEY
FIREARM OWNERS; and NEW
JERSEY SECOND AMENDMENT
SOCIETY,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**WILLIAM REYNOLDS in his
official capacity as the Prosecutor of
Atlantic County, New Jersey;
GRACE C. MACAULAY in her
official capacity as the Prosecutor of
Camden County, New Jersey;
ANNEMARIE TAGGART in her
official capacity as the Prosecutor of
Sussex County, New Jersey;
MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his
official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of
New Jersey; and PATRICK
CALLAHAN, in his official capacity
as Superintendent of the New Jersey
State Police,**

Defendants.

and

**Civil Action No: 1:22-cv-7464
RMB/EAP (CONSOLIDATED)**

**Hon. Renee Marie Bumb, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Elizabeth A. Pascal, U.S.M.J.**

**NICHOLAS P. SCUTARI, President
of the New Jersey Senate, and
CRAIG J. COUGHLIN, Speaker of
the New Jersey General Assembly,**

Intervenors-Defendants.

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS NEW JERSEY
SENATE PRESIDENT NICHOLAS P. SCUTARI AND
NEW JERSEY ASSEMBLY SPEAKER CRAIG J. COUGHLIN
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**Leon J. Sokol, Esq.
CULLEN AND DYKMAN, LLP
433 Hackensack Avenue
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 488-1300**

**Edward J. Kologi, Esq.
KOLOGI • SIMITZ
500 N. Wood Avenue
Linden, NJ 07036
(908) 486-8877**

**Attorneys for Intervenors-
Defendants Senate President
Nicholas P. Scutari and Assembly
Speaker Craig J. Coughlin**

**LEON J. SOKOL, ESQ.
EDWARD J. KOLOGI, ESQ.
Of Counsel and On the Brief**

**STEVEN SIEGEL, ESQ.
MICHAEL SIMITZ, ESQ.
On the Brief**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 5

POINT I..... 5

THE *BRUEN* COURT MADE CLEAR THAT A DISTRICT COURT CAN AND SHOULD GO BEYOND MERE LITERALISM OF RECOGNIZED HISTORICAL ANALOGUES OF SENSITIVE PLACES AND INSTEAD “USE ANALOGIES TO ... HISTORICAL REGULATIONS OF ‘SENSITIVE PLACES’ TO DETERMINE [WHETHER] MODERN REGULATIONS PROHIBITING THE CARRY OF FIREARMS IN NEW AND ANALOGOUS SENSITIVE PLACES ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE.” APPLYING THE *BRUEN* STANDARD, CHAPTER 131’s IDENTIFICATION OF “SENSITIVE PLACES” IS PROPERLY UPHELD.

- A. Analysis of the *Bruen* Court’s “analogic approach” to the challenge of applying the dictates of the Second Amendment to legislatively designated “sensitive places” 6**
- 1. The *Bruen* Court’s instruction to District Courts that “unprecedented societal concerns or dramatic technological changes may require a more nuanced approach.” 6**
- 2. The flexibility of the *Bruen* Court’s analogic approach is shown by the Court’s refusal to limit “arms” “only [to] those arms in existence in the 18th century.” The *Bruen* Court expressly acknowledged that the same flexible analogic approach applies to delineation of “sensitive places” under the Second Amendment – in that such sensitive places should not be limited to those places that were in existence in the 18th century 7**
- 3. The *Bruen* Court’s recognized “metrics” of analogic reasoning are “how and why the regulations burden a law-**

abiding citizen's right to armed self-defense.” These broad metrics imply a flexible approach to determining whether and to what extent a particular location is properly deemed a sensitive place under the Second Amendment..... 9

4. Analysis of the key paragraph in the *Bruen* opinion delineating the scope and application of the sensitive places doctrine using analogical reasoning..... 9

5. The *Bruen* opinion’s other passages reinforce the conclusion that: (1) sensitive place doctrine is a developing area of the law; (2) district courts are instructed to be flexible in their application of the doctrine; and (3) “modern-day regulation [need not be] a dead ringer for historical precursors,” *Bruen*, 142 S. Ct. at 2133 13

B. The New Jersey Legislature’s application of the *Bruen* Court’s analogic approach to its statutory designation of sensitive places in Chapter 131..... 16

1. Chapter 131’s designations of locations where core constitutional rights are regularly exercised are properly deemed a sensitive place under the Second Amendment because: (1) under *Bruen*, legislative assemblies, courthouses and polling places are historically recognized sensitive places; and (2) the distinguishing feature of legislative assemblies, courthouses and polling places is that these are locations wherein core constitutional rights are regularly exercised 17

2. Chapter 131’s designations of locations where vulnerable or incapacitated people gather are properly deemed a sensitive place under the Second Amendment because: (1) under *Bruen*, a school is an historically recognized sensitive place; and (2) the distinguishing feature of a school or similar institution is that it is a location in which vulnerable or incapacitated people gather 21

3. Chapter 131’s designations of densely populated indoor and outdoor locations are properly deemed a sensitive place

**under the Second Amendment by reason of the *Bruen*
Court’s express recognition of this defining characteristic 24**

POINT II..... 30

CHAPTER 131’S INSURANCE REQUIREMENT FOR GUN-CARRY PERMITS IS A VALID EXERCISE OF STATE POWER AND DOES NOT INFRINGE ON ANY RIGHT SECURED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT

A. Chapter 131’s insurance requirement does not infringe on any cognizable right secured by the Second Amendment..... 30

B. Chapter 131’s insurance requirements for gun-carry permits are constitutionally permissible by reference to the well-established standards that govern fee and insurance requirements in connection with government-issued permits to engage in First Amendment expressive activity on public streets and parks 32

C. Chapter 131’s insurance requirement is consistent with historical firearms regulation 33

POINT III..... 36

THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PLAINTIFFS IN LIGHT OF THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD ESTABLISHING THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE POSSIBILITY OF HARM TO OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS IF SUCH RELIEF WERE GRANTED BY THIS COURT. THAT EVIDENCE INCLUDES PEER-REVIEWED SCHOLARLY RESEARCH INDICATING A LINK BETWEEN THE RELAXATION OF PERMIT REQUIREMENTS FOR CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS AND AN INCREASE IN OFFICER INVOLVED SHOOTINGS WITH CIVILIAN VICTIMS.

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antonyuk v. Hochul, 2022 WL 18228317 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 41

Bauer v. Becerra, 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017) 36

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853
 (1982) 20

Brown v. State of La., 383 U.S. 131, 141 (1966) 20

Cox v. New Hampshire, 312 U.S. 569, 577 (1941)..... 33

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 11

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123, 130 (1992) 33

Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles, 994 F.2d 570, 578–79 (9th Cir.1993) 34

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org., 307 U.S. 496, 515 (1939)..... 22

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753, 763 (1972) 21

Kos Pharms. Inc. v. Andrx Corp., 369 F.3d 700, 708 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 37

Kwong v. Bloomberg, 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 36

Martin v. Struthers, 319 U.S. 141, 143 (1943) 20

McCulloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316, 415 (1819) 8

McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 15

New York State Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) *passim*

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173, 176 (3d Cir 2017) 37

The Nationalist Movement v. City of York, 481 F.3d 178, 184 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 33

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171, 177 (1983) 21

Statutes

N.J. L. 2021, c. 131 *passim*

R.I. Laws 9 §2 (1851) 35

N.Y. Penal Law Ann. § 400.00 33

Ordinances and Joint Resolutions of the City Of San Francisco §13 (1854) 35

Other Authorities

Mitchell L Doucette, Alexander D McCourt, Cassandra K Crifasi, Daniel W Webster, *Impact of Changes to Concealed Carry Weapons Laws on Fatal and Nonfatal Violent Crime*, 1980-2019, *Am. J. Epidemiology*, Sep. 14, 2022 40

Mitchell L. Doucette, Julie A. Ward, Alex D. McCourt, Daniel Webster & Cassandra K. Crifasi, *Officer-Involved Shootings and Concealed Carry Weapons Permitting Laws: Analysis of Gun Violence Archive Data, 2014–2020*, *Journal of Urban Health*, volume 99, at 373–384 (2022)..... 39

Eric M. Rubenm & Saul Cornell, *Firearm Regulation and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context*, 125 *Y.L.J.F.* 121, 131 (2014)..... 35
